

| ITEM | PART # | DESCRIPTION |
|------|----------|--|
| | 350531 | C 450 Kennebec w/ surround, MB, Double Door |
| | 351300 | C 450 Single Door w/ Kennebec Surround, MB |
| | 351301 | C 450 Single Door w/ Kennebec Surround, BB |
| | | Surround Panels |
| | 350577 | Classic (Kennebeck) Surround Panels, Matte Black |
| | 350579 | Classic (Kennebeck) Surround Panels, Jøtul Iron |
| | 350578 | Classic (Kennebeck) Surround Panels, Blue Black |
| | | Accessories |
| | 155304 | Blower Kit |
| | 155342 | Replacement Blower Motor |
| | 155343 | Miscellaneous Blower Kit |
| | 220755 | Blower Snapstat |
| | 155341 | Snapstat Extension Kit |
| | 129330 | Blower Switch |
| | 220503 | Receptacle, Power Cord |
| | 220527 | Power Cord |
| | 155346 | Mantle Heat Shield, Only for Cast Surround |
| | 157213 | Steel Wide Surround, MB, 47 3/4" W x 34" H |
| | 157214 | Steel Wide Surround, JI, 47 3/4" W x 34" H |
| | 157361 | Mantle Heat Shield, For Steel Wide Surround |
| | | Cast Wide Surround |
| | 10399592 | Right Leg, MB |
| | 10399585 | Right Leg, JI |
| | 10399527 | Right Leg, BB |
| | 10399692 | Left Leg, MB |
| | 10399685 | Left Leg, JI |
| | 10399627 | Left Leg, BB |
| | 10377392 | Right Breastplate, MB |
| | 10377385 | Right Breastplate, JI |
| | 10377327 | Right Breastplate, BB |
| | 10377492 | Left Breastplate, MB |
| | 10377485 | Left Breastplate, JI |
| | 10377427 | Left Breastplate, BB |
| | 10398892 | Right Leg Extension, MB |
| | 10399885 | Right Leg Extension, JI |
| | 10398827 | Right Leg Extension, BB |
| | 10398792 | Left Leg Extension, MB |
| | 10398785 | Left Leg Extension, JI |
| | 10398727 | Left Leg Extension, BB |
| 1 | 157042 | Control Door, Vertical Grill, MB |
| | 157041 | Control Door, Vertical Grill, BB |
| 1 | 157042 | Control Door - Matte Black, Two Piece Base |
| | 157043 | Control Door - Jøtul Iron |
| | 157041 | Control Door - Blue Black |
| 2 | 10397992 | Ashlip - Matte Black |
| | 10397985 | Ashlip - Jøtul Iron |
| | 10397927 | Ashlip - Blue Black |

| ITEM | PART # | DESCRIPTION |
|------|----------|--|
| | 350531 | C 450 Kennebec w/ surround, MB, Double Door |
| 3 | 10425992 | Kenn. Surround Leg Left, MB |
| | 10425985 | Kenn. Surround Leg Left, JI |
| | 10425927 | Kenn. Surround Leg Left, BB |
| 4 | 10426092 | Kenn. Surround Leg Right, MB |
| | 10426085 | Kenn. Surround Leg Right, JI |
| | 10426027 | Kenn. Surround Leg Right, BB |
| 5 | 10425792 | Kenn. Breastplate, Left, MB |
| | 10425785 | Kenn. Breastplate, Left, JI |
| | 10425727 | Kenn. Breastplate, Left, BB |
| 6 | 10425892 | Kenn. Breastplate, Right, MB |
| | 10425885 | Kenn. Breastplate, Right, JI |
| | 10425827 | Kenn. Breastplate, Right, BB |
| 7 | 156028 | Door, Left - Matte Black |
| | 156032 | Door, Left - Jøtul Iron |
| | 156030 | Door, Left - Blue Black |
| 8 | 156029 | Door, Right - Matte Black |
| | 156033 | Door, Right - Jøtul Iron |
| | 156031 | Door, Right - Blue Black |
| 9 | 220317 | Firebox |
| 10 | 22033892 | Shroud Front, Adjustable, MB |
| | 22033885 | Shroud Front, Adjustable, JI |
| 11 | 220315 | Shroud , Cabinet Sleeve |
| 12 | 220312 | Shroud, Back Panel |
| 13 | 220502 | Air Inlet Collar, 3" dia. |
| 14 | 220308 | Air Channel, Back / Bottom |
| 15 | 220309 | Shroud, Bottom |
| 16 | 220307 | Air Channel, Front |
| 17 | 157392 | Air Valve Handle |
| 18 | 156025 | Front Assembly w/ double doors , MB & BB |
| | 156026 | Front Assembly w/ double doors , JI |
| 19 | 220501 | Blower Heat Shield |
| 20 | 222096 | Retainer Clip, need 3 |
| 21 | 22471392 | Ashlip Support, Right, MB |
| | 22471492 | Ashlip Support, Left, MB |
| 21 | 22038592 | Ashlip Support MB - Right, Two Piece Base |
| 22 | 22038692 | Ashlip Support MB - Left |
| | 22038585 | Ashlip Support JI - Right |
| | 22038685 | Ashlip Support JI - Left |
| 23 | 220310 | Shroud Extension, Bottom |
| 24 | 220335 | Joint Hinge, Loose Leaf , need 2 |
| 25 | 220334 | Pin Leaf, Left |
| 26 | 220333 | Pin Leaf, Right |
| 27 | 129680 | Hang Tab |
| 28 | 220340 | Door Latch |
| 29 | 127064 | Roll Pin, 5 x 35 |
| 30 | 157262 | Door Handle (Stove Tool) |
| 31 | 220305 | Air Manifold, Secondary |
| | 155309 | Secondary Air Manifold Complete |
| 32 | 103983 | Baffle Plate |
| 33 | 220349 | Latch, Receiver, Double Door |

| ITEM | PART # | DESCRIPTION |
|------|----------|--|
| | 350531 | C 450 Kennebec w/ surround, MB, Double Door |
| 34 | 104082 | Air Slider |
| 35 | 103985 | Inspection Cover |
| 36 | 103984 | Brick Retainer |
| 37 | 128401 | Hang Tab, Surround Panels, (4) not shown |
| | 117994 | Spacer |
| 38 | 220356 | Glass Panel (for double doors) |
| 39 | 153620 | Glass Retainer, |
| 40 | 129082 | Refractory Brick, |
| 41 | 220390 | Refractory Brick, 9" x 2" |
| 42 | 220391 | Refractory Brick, 1 5/8" x 4 1/2" |
| 43 | 220518 | Refractory Brick, 9" x 3" |
| 44 | 100038 | Gasket, 3/8" LD Rope ,Baffle, 4 ft. |
| 45 | 200024 | Gasket, 1/4" LD Rope / glass, 7 ft. |
| 45 | 100038 | Gasket, 3/8" LD Rope, Front Plate, 8 1/2 ft. |
| 46 | 100038 | Gasket, 3/8" LD Rope , Doors |
| 47 | 220513 | Gasket, Inspection Cover |
| 48 | 220306 | Baffle Support, |
| 49 | 155342 | Replacement Blower Motor |
| | 220527 | Power Cord |
| 50 | 22053192 | Convection Air Rod (trim rod), MB |
| | 22053185 | Convection Air Rod (trim rod), JI |
| | 22052992 | Right Convection Rod Support |
| | 220530 | Left Convection Support |
| 51 | 155307 | Miscellaneous Hardware Bag |
| 52 | 155309 | Baffle Assembly Complete |
| 53 | 22050492 | Tamarack Grill Shade, MB |
| | 22050485 | Tamarack Grill Shade, JI |
| 54 | 10398192 | Center Breastplate - Matte Black |
| | 10398185 | Center Breastplate - Jøtul Iron |
| | 10398127 | Center Breastplate - Blue Black |
| 55 | 10397692 | Surround Leg - Matte Black |
| | 10397685 | Surround Leg - Jøtul Iron |
| | 10397627 | Surround Leg - Blue Black |
| 56 | 10397792 | Breastplate, Left - Matte Black |
| | 10397785 | Breastplate,Left - Jøtul Iron |
| | 10397727 | Breastplate, Left - Blue Black |
| 57 | 10397892 | Breastplate, Right - Matte Black |
| | 10397885 | Breastplate, Right - Jøtul Iron |
| | 10397827 | Breastplate, Right - Blue Black |
| 58 | 157039 | Front Assembly, Single Door, MB |
| | 157040 | Front Assembly, Single Door, JI |
| | 157038 | Front Assembly, Single Door, BB |
| 59 | 157036 | Replacement, Single Door, MB |
| | 157037 | Replacement, Single Door, JI |
| | 157035 | Replacement, Single Door, BB |
| 60 | 157042 | Control Door, Vertical Grille, MB |
| | 157043 | Control Door, Vertical Grille, JI |
| | 157041 | Control Door, Vertical Grille, BB |
| 61 | 222991 | Door Glass, Single Door |
| 62 | 225398 | Latch, Receiver, Single Door |

| ITEM | PART # | DESCRIPTION |
|------|-----------------|--|
| | 350531 | C 450 Kennebec w/ surround, MB, Double Door |
| 63 | 127075 | Hinge Pin, Black |
| | 125960 | Hinge pin, Chrome |
| 64 | 118215 | M6 x 14 Button Head Screw |
| 65 | 117947 | Washers, .062 |
| | HARDWARE | |
| | 117976 | Screw, Flat Head Phillips M6 X 12 M/S Blk |
| | 117117 | M6 x 20 Serr Hex Flange Bolt |
| | 117505 | M6 x 20 Serr Hex Flange Bolt |
| | 117970 | M5 x 10 Hex Cap Bolt |
| | 117982 | M8 x 10 Shoulder Screw, Air Control |
| | 117995 | # 10 x 3/4" Pan Head Phillips |
| | 99625 | M6 x 16 Serr Hex Flange Bolt |
| | 117985 | M6 x 12 Cap Screw |
| | 117916 | # 8 x 1/2 Screw |
| | 117947 | M6 Washer |
| | 117997 | M6 x 40 Hex HD S/S Cap Screw |
| | 04-117812 | M6 x 30 Allen/Socket Head Screw |
| | 117130 | M6 x 12 Hex Flange Bolt |
| | 117978 | M6 x 10 Button Head Socket Screw |
| | 117991 | Roll Pin, M5 x 36 |
| | 9907 | M6 x 40 Hex Head Bolt, Front Plate |
| | 9911 | M6 x 45 Hex Head Bolt |
| | 9930 | M6 Hex Nut |
| | 9941 | M6 x 12 Flat Head Bolt |
| | 9962 | M6 x 10 Hex Cap |
| | 9976 | M8 Flat Washer |
| | 117994 | Spacer |
| | 128401 | Hang Tab |